

LISTED ON : 2.09.2013

COURT NO.: 9

ITEM NO. : 4

SECTION XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for vacating the interim order)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.25498 of 2012.

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.

B.GOVINDAIAH

Petitioner

VERSUS

S.V.AGR.COLLEGE TR.PRINL.& ORS.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory Application in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th August, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

"List the application next week along with the contempt petition, stated to have been filed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 25498 of 2012."

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, counsel for the respondent no. 1 has filed a Contempt Petition for wilful disobedience of Hon'ble Court's order dated 23.08.2013. The Contempt Petition has been registered as C.P. No. of 2013 is placed below for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that there are total 4 respondents in the matter. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, counsel for Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP paper books. M/s. Temple Law Firm, counsel for the petitioner has not so far filed process fee alongwith spare copies. Therefore, fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent nos. 2 to 4 could not served.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

The afore-said matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with
this office

report.

Dated this the 30th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocate.
2. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR