

LISTED ON : 1-8-2014
COURT NO.: 9
ITEM NO. : 46

SECTION XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25498 of 2012.

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 325 OF 2013
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(Application for vacating the interim order)

B.GOVINDAIAH

Petitioner

VERSUS

S.V.AGR.COLLEGE TR.PRINL.& ORS.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court on 23rd August, 2012, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, learned counsel appears and accepts notice for Respondent No. 1. Issue notice to other respondents.

In the meanwhile, parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it obtains today.”

Subsequently, I.A. No. 2 in the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th August, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“List the application next week along with the contempt petition, stated to have been filed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.25498 of 2012.”

AND the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th February, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“None present.

Respondent No. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service on respondent Nos. 2 to 4 is complete but none appeared nor any steps taken on their behalf.

Matter falls under complete category. It be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are total 4 respondents in the matter. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Counsel for respondent no. 1 has filed counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 4 through AD card but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that notice on IA No. 2 was issued to the counsel for the Petitioner but no reply thereof has been filed so far.

It is also submitted that Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, counsel for the Respondent No. 1 has filed a Contempt Petition for wilful disobedience of Hon'ble Court's order dated 23rd August, 2012. The Contempt Petition has been registered as C.P. No. 325 of 2013.

Service is complete.

The afore-said matter alongwith application and Contempt Petition is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 31st day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocate.
2. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR