

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25498/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/09/2011 in SA No.294/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad)

B.GOVINDAIAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.V.AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE, TIRUPATI-2,  
REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 325/2013 In SLP(C) No. 25498/2012  
(With appln.(s) for Office Report)

Date : 01/08/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.B. Suresh,Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Nair,Adv.  
Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee,Adv.  
For M/s. Temple Law Firm

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Giri,Sr.Adv.  
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.  
Mr. Harsha P.,Adv.  
(Also for petitioner(s) in  
CONMT.PET.(C) No. 325/2013 In SLP(C) No.  
25498/2012)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having considered the judgment impugned, in particular the

penultimate paragraph of the judgment, we are of the view that the  
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Narendra Prasad  
Date: 2014.08.02

petitioner should be granted sufficient time to handover possession  
13:35:59 IST  
Reason:

to the respondents.

1

With that view, subject to filing of usual undertaking, within  
a period of four weeks from today, the petitioner is granted one

year's time from today to vacate and handover peaceful possession of the premises in question to respondent no.1. Possession should be surrendered on or before 31.07.2015.

In view of the above, the special leave petition and contempt petition are disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER